
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
TESCO - AIRFIELD WAY 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Thursday 

27 April 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson 
John Wood 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 April 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 April 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for hearing – Licensing Act 2003 

 

5 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO, 
AIRFIELD WAY (Pages 7 - 48) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
27 April 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Richard Cursons – Democratic 
Services Officer 
01708 432430 
richard,cursons@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a 
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant 

and each person who has made such representations agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it 

considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is 
required, the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then 
the following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of 
the application now under consideration. This report accords with the 
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 
21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
1.      Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing 

Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are 
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall 
proceed with the quorum of two. 

 
1.2 A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing 

an application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject 
to the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by 
the application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
 
2.    Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal 

Advisor is to provide legal advice relating to the application and 
submissions. 

 
2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record 

the hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure 
efficient administration 

 
 

3.    Location and facilities: 
 
3.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
3.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice 

is given at least five working days before the hearing. 
 
 
4.     Notification of attendance: 
 
4.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they 
represent). A register will be circulated before the commencement of 
the hearing on which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions 
and all interested parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to 
record their attendance. 

 
 

Page 2



5.     Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to 
have certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been 
granted or refused. Note this relates to people other than those 
attending on behalf of a party in the capacity as a representative of the 
party. 

 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This 
will normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from 
the parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the 
Sub-Committee at least 5 clear working days before the hearing. If 
this information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into 
account by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the 
parties consent to its submission.  Permission to have this 
information included in the hearing should be requested at the 
beginning of the hearing before any oral submissions have been 
made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation 
who are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, 
dated and witnessed by another person. The statement must also 
contain the witness’s full name and occupation. 

 
Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call 
any person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. 
Each party will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in 
which to address the Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her 
behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to 
orally address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which 

Page 3



the Sub-Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. 
This 10 minute period should be uninterrupted unless a member of 
the Sub-Committee or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is 
making submissions that are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at 
any time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a 
Member’s question will not be taken into account in determining the 
length of time available to the party in question to make their 
representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from 
Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of 
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing 
before the Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

  

Page 4



Cross-Examination: 
 

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak 
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the 
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. 
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination.  The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only 
where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or 
application.  

 
Relevance: 
 

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the 
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to 
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented 
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are: 

 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
 
6.  Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to 

attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may 
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice 
submitted by that party. 

 
 
7.    Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or 

extend a notice period except where it must make a determination 
within certain time limits in the following specific applications: 
 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the 
Sub-committee must make a determination within 28 days of 
receiving notice of the closure order. 

  

Page 5



 
 
8.     Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in 

private accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be 
available to assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will 
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and 

announce its decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
9.   Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, 

the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including 
any person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it considers that the public interest would be best served by 
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a 
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a 
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee 
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
 
10.      Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years 

from the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
 
11.      Power to vary procedure: 
 
11.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures 

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in 
order to consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
Date: 27 April 2017 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Tesco 
Tesco Stores Ltd, Airfield Way, 
Hornchurch, RM12 5AF 
Application to vary a premises licence 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432777 

 

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Tesco Stores 
Limited under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received 
by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 10 March 2017. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The premises is located at the junction of Airfield Way and Northolt Way, Hornchurch in a 
terrace of commercial units.  Other than the commercial units the premises are virtually 
surrounded by residential properties. 
 

 
 
A map of the area is attached. 
 

 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
Details of the application 
 

Current premises licence hours:  A copy of the current licence is attached to this 
report. 
 

Supply of Alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Saturday 08:00 23:00 
Sunday 08:00 22:30 
Christmas Day 12:00 15:00 
 19:00 22:30 
 
Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of Alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 07:00 23:00 
 
 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 22 
March 2017 edition of the Havering Yellow Advertiser. 
 
The application was received on the 10 March 2017 and in line with the Licensing Act 
2003 the consultation period is for 28 days beginning the day after the application.  
This was calculated as 7 April 2017.  However, the advertisement placed in the 
Yellow Advertiser gave the consultation end date as the 10 April 2017.  The 
consultation period therefore ended on the 10 April. 
 

The essence of this application is primarily to remove the embedded condition with 
regards to Christmas Day and Good Friday opening, which was imposed under the 
Licensing Act 1964 and is therefore no longer relevant. 
 

The applicant is seeking to regularise the hours which will increase by 1 hour each 
day on Monday to Saturday. Although the applicant has sought to increase the 
Sunday hours; it will still be subject to Sunday Trading hours and can open but only 
for 6 consecutive hours between 10am and 6pm and must close on Easter Sunday 
and Christmas Day. 

 

Summary 
 

There were two representations against this application from interested persons, one 
of whom wished to remain anonymous. 
 

There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Part A 

Premises licence number 002067 

Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

Tesco Stores Ltd 
Blenheim Court Airfield Way Hornchurch RM12 5AF 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Monday to Saturday – 08:00 to 23:00 
Sunday – 10:00 to 22:30 
Good Friday – 08:00 to 22:30 

Christmas Day – 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

As above 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 

Off supplies only 
 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 
 

Tesco Stores Limited 
Tesco House Shire Park Kestrel Way Welwyn Garden City AL7 1GA  

Licensing.team@uk.tesco.com / 01707 678438 
 

 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 

Page 10



 
 
 

 

 

00519500 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Mr Oliver Bond 
2 Primrose Drive Hertford Hertfordshire SG13 7TG 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

East Hertfordshire District Council – 16/1213/PER 
 

Mand
[...]
rom 
the premises.  The exceptions are: 
(i) during the first 20 minutes after the above hours the taking of the 

alcohol from the premises provided it is not taken in an open 
container; 

(ii) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises or the 
despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered; 

(iii) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or 
club; 

(iv) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess being a canteen 
in which the sale or supply of alcohol is carried out under the 
authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess of members 
of her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces. 

 

Annex 3 – conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 

Not applicable 
 

Annex 4 – premises plans 
 

Original premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London 
Borough of Havering. 

 
 

 

Page 12



 
 
 

 

 
 

Part B 
 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 002067 

Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

Tesco Stores Ltd 
Blenheim Court Airfield Way Hornchurch RM12 5AF 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Monday to Saturday – 08:00 to 23:00 
Sunday – 10:00 to 22:30 
Good Friday – 08:00 to 22:30 

Christmas Day – 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Saturday – 08:00 to 23:00 
Sunday – 10:00 to 22:30 
Good Friday – 08:00 to 22:30 

Christmas Day – 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
 

Off supplies only 
 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

Tesco Stores Limited 
Tesco House Shire Park Kestrel Way Welwyn Garden City AL7 1GA  

 

 


[...]


 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Interested Party 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO, AIRFIELD WAY
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt 
	18930 Advert
	Front Map
	Map
	Front Application
	18930 vary
	Front Interested Party
	IntParty




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

27 April 2017 (10.30  - 11.00 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

John Wood 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 
 

 
UKIP Group 
           
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO, 

AIRFIELD WAY  
 
 
 
PREMISES 
Tesco Stores Ltd 
Airfield Way 
Hornchurch 
Essex 
RM12 5AF 
 
 
APPLICANT 
Licensing Team 
Tesco Stores Ltd 
5 Falcon Way 
Shire Park 
Welwyn Garden City 
Hertfordshire 
AL7 1TW 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 April 2017 

 
 

 

1. Details of Application 
 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 08:00 23:00 

Sunday 08:00 22:30 

Christmas Day 12:00 15:00 

 19:00 22:30 

 
Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 07:00 23:00 
 

 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The required 
public notice was installed in the 22 March 2017 edition of the Havering 
Yellow Advertiser. 
 

The essence of the application was primarily to remove the embedded 
condition with regards to Christmas Day and Good Friday opening, which 
was imposed under the Licensing Act 1964 and was therefore no longer 
relevant. 

The applicant was seeking to regularise the hours which would increase by 
1 hour each day on Monday to Saturday. Although the applicant had sought 
to increase the Sunday hours; it would still be subject to Sunday Trading 
hours and could open but only for 6 consecutive hours between 10am and 
6pm and must close on Easter Sunday and Christmas Day. 

 
2. Details of Representations 

 
There were two (2) representations against this application from interested 
persons one of whom had wished to remain anonymous. 
 
There were no representations against the application from responsible 
authorities. 
 

 

Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 April 2017 

 
 

 

 Public safety 
 

The two written representations objected to the application on the grounds 
of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm. 
 
 
3. Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Barr, addressed the Sub-Committee and advised 
that the applicant was looking to regularise the hours of the licence. 
 
The premises were open from 07.00 hrs in the morning and were currently 
closing at 22.00hrs. 
 
Alcohol sales only accounted for approximately 5-7% of the turnover of the 
premises. 
 
Mr Barr also advised that Tesco operated both Think 25 and Challenge 25 
policies and provided comprehensive staff training on underage sales, 
dealing with intoxicated customers and proxy sales. 
 
Mr Barr commented that he believed that the representations received were 
of an erroneous nature and that the interested parties had slightly misread 
what was being applied for as there had been mention of later trading hours 
which was not part of the application. 
 
In response to a question relating to proxy sales Mr Barr commented that 
Tesco worked very closely with the local police in sharing information 
relating to possible Anti-Social Behaviour in the area. Tesco also provided 
limited security provision to the premises and the company also employed a 
Community Champion who liaised with local residents. 
 
Mr Barr also confirmed that the Store Manager Mr Bond was also happy for 
his telephone number to be given to any local residents with any concerns 
relating to the operation of the premises. 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 27 April 2017, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a variation of the 
premises licence for Tesco Stores Ltd was as set out below, for the 
reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 April 2017 

 
 

 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 
5. Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the applicant and 
having regard to the licensing objectives, the Sub-Committee decided to 
grant the application, on the grounds that the modest extension of hours 
sought – principally in the morning from 7.00 a.m. to 8.00 a.m. - would not 
undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Although there were written representations regarding noise and anti-social 
behaviour in the area, the Sub-Committee was not of the view that an extra 
30 minutes on a Sunday evening and an extra hour on Monday to Saturday 
mornings would have any significant impact on this. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that other similar premises in the area have 
licences up to 23.00 or midnight on the same days and that the hours 
sought in the case did not exceed those considered generally appropriate in 
the Council’s statement of licensing policy. 
 
Reasons: 
The application for a variation of the premises licence was granted because 
the extension to the licensing hours sought for this premises would not 
undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


